

Case No. S221980

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BARBARA LYNCH AND THOMAS FRICK
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION
Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D064120

San Diego County Superior Court
Case No. 37-2011-00058666-CU-WM-NC
The Honorable Earl H. Maas, III

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, AND THE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION**

Janis L. Herbstman (SBN 228488)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Telephone: (916) 327-7534
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867
jherbstman@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae California State Association of Counties,
League of California Cities, and
International Municipal Lawyers Association

The California State Association of Counties (CSAC), the League of California Cities (League) and the International Municipal Lawyers Association (IMLA) seek leave to file the attached amicus brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Local Government Land Use Decisions Protect the Public Interest.....	3
B. Local Governmental Entities Rely on the General Waiver Rule for Effective Administration of Land Use Decisions.	5
C. The Legislature Did Not Create an “Under Protest” Exception for Non-Fee Conditions.	6
D. Local Land Use Policy Considerations Do Not Support the Creation of a New Under Protest Exception for Non-Fee Conditions.	8
1. Subsequent Review by a Permitting Agency Would Be Difficult or Impossible.....	8
2. Uncertainty and Increased Litigation Would Follow.....	9
3. Public Participation and Reliance on Decisions Would Be Diminished.....	10
E. The Present Case is a Classic Example of Waiver.....	11
F. The Facts of This Case Do Not Warrant Creation of a Judicially-Created Exception to the Waiver Rule.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 435.....	3, 4
<i>Costa Serena Owners Coalition v. Costa Serena Architectural Committee</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1175	10
<i>County of Imperial v. McDougal</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 505	5
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> (1927) 272 U.S. 365	4
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81	3
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2586	4
<i>Pescosolido v. Smith</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 964.....	4
<i>Pfeiffer v. City of La Mesa</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 74	5
<i>Rutherford v. California</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1267	4
<i>Scrutton v. County of Sacramento</i> (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 412.....	3
<i>Shapell Industries, Inc. v. Governing Board</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 218.....	5
<i>Sports Arenas Properties, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 808.....	11
<i>Sterling Park, L.P. v. City of Palo Alto</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1193.....	5, 7

STATUTES

Civ. Code, § 1589	12
Civ. Code, § 1094.5	5

Civil Code, § 3521.....	5, 11
Gov. Code, § 66020.....	6
Mitigation Fee Act.....	5, 6, 12
